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Standardbred Official Ruling 
 

Ruling Number 3370741 
 

Licence No.: DRVM3692 
 

Date: September 21, 2025 
Rideau Carleton Raceway 
  

 
IN THE MATTER OF THE HORSE RACING LICENCE ACT, 2015, 

S.O. 2015, c.38, Sched. 9; 
AND IN THE MATTER OF GUY GAGNON 

 
 
While driving BEACH JOURNEY in the eighth race at Rideau Carleton on 17 September 2025 
the participant did violate AGCO rule 22.05.02.2(ii) by failing to maintain a straight course in 
the stretch and yield the passing lane to trailing horses and is hereby assessed a monetary 
penalty of one hundred dollars ($100).  
 
BEACH JOURNEY finished second placed fourth (AGCO rule 22.09).  
 
 
22.05.02.2(ii) - In the event the home stretch is expanded pursuant of subsection (a), the 
following shall apply on 1/2 mile and 5/8 mile tracks: 
(ii)  The lead horse in the homestretch shall maintain as straight a course as possible while 
allowing trailing horses full access to the extended inside lane 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
By Order of the Racing Officials 

 
 
 
 
COF9241 - Commission Official 

(Active) - JEFF MINLER 

  
 
 
COZ7442 - Commission Official 

(Active) - Sharla Coles 

  
 
 

COB5257 - Commission Official 

(Active) - MICHAEL LC WEBER 

 


